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Distribution of rotten wheat

1*66. SHRI SHREEGORL VYAS: Will the Minister of CONSUMERAFFAIRS,
FOOD AND PUBLICE DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(@ whether the Ministry is aware that wheat being distributed to poor tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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families of various States under different schemes is rotten or infected with fungus and blackened,;

(b) if so, the States from where such complaints have been received by Government; and

(c) the efforts made for improvement therein?

THE MINISTER OF SATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMERAFFAIRS,
FOOD AND PUBLICE DISTRIBUTION (PROF K.V. THOMAS): (a) to (c)A
Statement is laid on th&able of the House.

Statement

(@) and (b) State Governments of Goa and Odisha have complained about supply of poor quality of wheat under Wheat Based Nutrition Programme under Integrated Child Development Scheme of the Ministry \@bmen and Child
DevelopmentA complaint was received from Shri Jaswant singh, MR Sabha regarding supply of rotten wheat and rice to hill areas of Darjeeling District by Food Corporation of India. FCI has informed that only fair average qual&RJFstocks of wheat were issued to the representatives of the State Governments and a certificate was also obtained from State Government in this regard. The representatives had also signed a consignee's report as satisfied with the quality and quantity of stocks issued.

Ministry of Human Resource Development which operates the Scheme of Mid
Day Meal has informed that instances of poor quality of foodgrains being received in various schools in the States of Bih#lvest Bengal, UPAssam andAndhra Pradesh had come to their notice during the years 2010 and 2011 which were brought to the notice of Department of Food and Civil Supplies in these States as well as FCI in their debriefing sessions. Thereafter it was reiterated to the concerned State Government officials as well as District MDM authorities and FCI officials that joint inspection should be conducted as per the laid down procedure to ensure that foodgrains being lifted are of Faftverage Quality

(c) In order to ensure that only good quality foodgrains, free from insect infestation are issued for public distribution system (PDS) as well as all other food based welfare schemes, following procedures have been laid down and instructions issued from time to time to State Governments/FClI:-

() Only good quality foodgrains, free from insect infestation and conforming to the Standards of Food Safety and StandaaifRules (formerly PR) are to be issued under TPDS.

(i) Ample opportunities are to be provided to the State Government to check the quality of foodgrains prior to lifting the foodgrain stocks from FCI godowns.

(iiy Samples of foodgrains are to be collected and sealed from the stocks of foodgrains to be issued under the TPDS jointly by FCI and State Food and
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Civil Supplies Department for display in Fair Price Shops (FPSs) for the benefit of consumers. FPS dealers are to maintain a complaint register to enable the consumers to lodge their complaints, in case the quality of the foodgrains issued is not proper

(iv) An officer not below the rank of Inspector is to be deputed from State Government to take the delivery of foodgrain stocks from FCI godowns.

(v) Regular inspection to check the quality of foodgrains is to be carried out by the officers of State Government and surprise checks are carried out by the officers of Quality Control Cell of the Ministry

(vi) It is the responsibility of the concerned State Government/UT Administration to ensure that during transporation and storage at different stages in the distribution chain, the foodgrains retain the required quality specifications.

(viiy The State Government, where the decentralized procurement is in operation, should ensure that the quality of foodgrains issued under TPDS and other welfare schemes meet the desired standards under the Food Safety and StandardsAct.
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PROF K.V. THOMAS: Sir, there have been complaints from various quarters, from hon. Members of Parliament. These complaints have been examined and we have taken action. In 2011-12, a complaint was received from the hon. Member of Parliament, Shri Jaswant Singh, regarding supply of rotten wheat and rice to hill areas of Darjeeling DistrictThis was investigatedWe found that there were leakages and damagésherefore, actions have been taken. Simijarythe case of Bihar also we had received complairiée have looked into itThe hon. Member of Parliament, Shrimati Brinda Karat, also raised the issue regarding supply of rotten foodgrains to tribal areas. The matter has been examined and wherever actions were required to be taken, those actions have been taken. But, | would like to inform the
House that the damage to the foodgrains is to the tune of 0.01 per cent. In 2002-03, the quantity of damage was 1.35 lakhs million tonnes. In 2010-11, it was 0.06 lakh tonnes.We are handling about 60 million tonnes of foodgrains in the cauntry Mainly, the responsibility of the Government of India is to make available foodgrains to the State Governments in the designated godowns. There is a joint mechanism by which both the State Governments and our FCI officers check the quality of the foodgrains. Even samples are being taken.\v@ien a huge quantity of foodgrains is being circulated, there can be some damag&sare taking actiondVe are taking action against officers of the FCI also.
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PROFE K.V. THOMAS: Sir, coming to the observation made by the Supreme Court, there was a general comment that there was damage to the foodgrains and 50 lakhs tonnes of foodgrains to be distributed among 174 poorest districts in the country We agreed to itWe allocated 50 lakhs tonnes, as per the comment made by the Supreme Court. But so far only 5 lakh tonnes have been distributed. This is the position in the countryThis was the general comment which the Supreme Court had made.
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PROFE K.V. THOMAS: Sir, there are well-defined quality control norms specified by the Government of India for procurement of good quality foodgrains for purposes of distribution through the PDS. Prior to the commencement of both the Rabi and the Kharif procurement seasons, our department sends specifications and we also send our senior officers to discuss the matter with the procurement States;
necessary instructions are given. The instructions are basically a long procedure to be followed by the procuring States.

In respect of distributing States, the procedure is that there are FCI godowns from where the State agencies procure the foodgraind. said earlierthere is a joint mechanism of inspection and there afg@QFnorms for this purpose. Samples are collected and those samples are kept for further inspection. This is a joint responsibility of both the State Government and the Government of India.

st sihiiurer e § e & aR # ge @ g 9 Far A8 @ E(Haum)..
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. Shri Moinul Hassan, please.

SHRI MOINUL HASSAN: My question is this, SiThe hon. Minister has referred to the letters of complaint written by Shrimati Brinda Karat and Shri Jaswant Singhji regardingWest Bengal and Bihar and the hon. Minister has given us the percentage of total wheat that is rotten and he also has said that this quantity is very minimum. But our experience has beeriedént. Now we have supplying this rotten wheat to the Mid-Day Meal Programme which is meant for small children who are our nation's future. Siit is a fact that they are eating this rotten wheat day after day It is a fact that these children are eating this rotten wheat from the FCI godowns and other agencies., $iam very much aware of this and | very strongly
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feel that this is a criminal offence. The hon. Minister has said that action has been taken. What action has been taken? | would like to know from the hon. Minister
what action has been taken in this respect against those criminals who are involved in this.

PROFE K.V. THOMAS: Sir, so far as the action taken is concerned, | have a
very long list pertaining to each State which | will pass on to the hon. Me®iner
Shrimati Brinda Karat raised the issue in Zero Hour in Rajya Sabha on 24-03-2011 about the supply of rotten foodgrains in the tribal areas of the courgersonally discussed the issue with them. | saw the samples. The matter was investigated and
the FCI reported that four tribal districts Ahdhra Pradesh, two of Maharashtra and one each of Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan, were inspected and it was found that all rice samples in these districts were found to be within the norms. The hon.
Member was accordingly informed and she was satisfied. In the Mid Day Meal also, the foodgrains are taken by the State Governméiitgshat point when the State Governments take it from the FCI godown, there is a joint inspection of samples.
Those samples are kept and if there is a complaint, then, the samples are examined.
This is the procedure that is followed. | also wish to state that this news is always
spread that huge damage takes place. That is not a fact. | am prepared to discuss it
with any hon. MemberOne important point is that in 2009-10, acquired quality of damaged foodgrains was 0.02 lakh tonnes when the off-take by the States was
172.99 lakh metric tonnes. So, out of 172.99 lakh metric tonnes which was given to the States in 2009-10, the damaged quantity was only 0.02 lakh tonnes. This is quite possible. But | am not saying that this is an encouraging sign. But we are taking all
the action. That is why the hon. Supreme Court had observed that there was huge damage and, so, 50 lakh tonnes should be earmarked for theSipowe have earmarked it as per the observation of the hon. Supreme Court. But till date not even 5 lakh tonnes has been distributed by the States.

SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR ROY Sir, through you, | would request the hon.
Minister to give a categorical replyot an evasive one, as to whether rotten and infested foodgrains were supplied /dest Bengal and other hill areas under ICDS and Mid Day Meals Scheme; if yes, what steps have been taken 'at source' | am
emphasizing ‘'at source' to stop such supply of inferior foodgrains. If not, the reasons therefoirhank you, Sir

PROFE K.V. THOMAS: Sir, regardingWest Bengal, | am prepared to give a
detailed reply; it is a very detailed reply complaint was received from Shri Jaswant Singh, an hon. MP from Lok Sabha, regarding the supply of rotten wheat and rice to hill areas of Darjeeling district by the Food Corporation of India. This is one of the cases | am mentioning. There are other cases too. There is a long list of case and |
can pass it on to the hon. Memb¥fe have investigated into every cases and we have taken action.

MR. CHAIRMAN: | think, that would be betteiShri Avinash Rai Khanna.
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PROFE K.V. THOMAS: Sir, the Mid-Day Meals scheme is implemented by the State GovernmentWe only supply the foodgrains. | have also gone to my
constituency; there is also Mid-Day Meals scheme being implemented. Our responsibility is to make available the necessary quantity of foodgrains. Regarding the quality as | said, there are adar number of protocols, which have always been
skipped. If there is a complaint, we look into it.

Paid news

*67. SHRI P. RAJEEVE Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(@ whether it is a fact that a Sub-Committee constituted by the Press Council of India has studied the issue of paid news;

(b) whether any of the recommendations of the Sub-Committee have been put into force; and

() if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?
THE MINISTER OF INFORMAION AND BROADCASTING
(SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI): (a) to (c)A Statement is laid on thEable of the House.
Statement

Yes, Sir The Press Council of India (PCI) constituted a Sub-Committee to consider the issue of 'Paid News' and to collect evidence from stakeholders including Election Commission of India. The Sub-Committee submitted its Report for consideration by the full Council.

The FCI, after consideration of the matter and the Sub-Committee's report, finalized its 'Report on Paid News' and the Chairman, PCI forwarded the same to the Government for necessary action.

The major recommendations made by the PCI in its Report include,

> Representation of the Peophet, 1951, be amended to make incidence of paid news a punishable electoral malpractice.

» The Press Council of India must be fully empowered to adjudicate the complaints of 'Paid News' to give final judgement in the matter

» Press CouncifAct be amended to make its recommendations binding and electronic media be brought under its purviend

